Public Document Pack

Scottish LOCAL REVIEW BODY

Borders
MONDAY, 14 MARCH, 2016
COUNCIL

A MEETING of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL
HEADQUARTERS, NEWTOWN ST BOSWELLS, TD6 0SA on MONDAY, 14 MARCH, 2016 at
10.00 AM

J. J. WILKINSON,

Clerk to the Council,

3 March 2016

BUSINESS
1. Apologies for Absence.
2. Order of Business.
3. Declarations of Interest.
4. Consider request for review of refusal of planning consent in respect

of siting of caravan for permanent residence (retrospective) on land
south of Camphouse Farmhouse, Camptown, Jedburgh. 15/00769/FUL,
16/00003/RREF

Copies of the following papers attached:-

(a) Decision Notice (Pages 1-2)

(b)  Notice of Review (Pages 3 - 8)

(c)  Officer's report of handling and papers referred to (Pages 9 -

in report. 30)

(d)  Consultations (Pages 31 -
44)

(e) List of Policies (Pages 45 -
58)

5. Any Other Items Previously Circulated

6. Any Other Items which the Chairman Decides are Urgent




NOTES

1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’
discussions.

2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any
item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the
Minute of the meeting.

Membership of Committee:- Councillors R. Smith (Chairman), J.Brown (Vice-Chairman),
M. Ballantyne, J. Campbell, J. A. Fullarton, I. Gillespie, D. Moffat, S. Mountford and B White

Please direct any enquiries to Fiona Walling 01835 826504
email fwalling@scotborders.gov.uk




Agenda Item 4a

%g?_(tjté?_}g Regulatory Services

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1997

Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (Scotland) Regulations 2013

[Application for Planning Permission Reference : 15/00769/FUL

l To: Kerr Renwick Donerentin Camphouse Jedburgh Scottish Borders TD8 6PN

With reference to your appl
[...]
evelopment is not in keeping with the scale or architectural character of the existing buildings
at Camptown to the detriment of the visual amenities of the area.

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE APPLICANT

If the applicant is aggrieved by the decision of the Planning Authority to refuse planning permission for or
approval required by a condition in respect of the proposed development, or to grant permission or approval
subject to conditions, the applicant may require the planning authority to review the case under Section 43A
of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 within three months from the date of this notice. The
notice of review should be addressed to Corporate Administration, Council Headquarters, Newtown St
Boswells, Melrose TD6 OSA.

If permission to develop land is refused or granted subject to conditions, whether by the Planning Authority
or by the Scottish Ministers, and the owner of the land claims that the land has become incapable of
reasonably beneficial use in its existing state and cannot be rendered capable of reasonably beneficial use
by the carrying out of any development which has been or would be permitted, the owner may serve on the
Planning Authority a purchase notice requiring the purchase of his interest in the land in accordance with the
provisions of Part 5 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997.

Visit http://eplanning.scotborders.gov.uk/online-applications/

Page 2



Agenda Item 4b

Notice of Review

Scottish

Borders
COUNCI

NOTICE OF REVIEW

UNDER SECTION 43A(8) OF THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1997 (AS AMENDED)IN
RESPECT OF DECISIONS ON LOCAL DEVELOPMENTS

THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCHEMES OF DELEGATION AND LOCAL REVIEW PROCEDURE)
(SCOTLAND) REGULATIONS 2008

THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (APPEALS) (SCOTLAND) REGULATIONS 2008
IMPORTANT: Please read and follow the guidance notes provided when completing this form.

Use BLOCK CAPITALS if completing in manuscript

Applicant(s) Agent (if any)

[...]
ring sessions and/or inspecting the land which is the subject of the
review case.

Please indicate what procedure (or combination of procedures) you think is most appropriate for the handling of your
review. You may tick more than one box if you wish the review to be conducted by a combination of procedures.

1. Further written submissions IZI
2. One or more hearing sessions D

]

4  Assessment of review documents only, with no further procedure D

3. Site inspection

If you have marked box 1 or 2, please explain here which of the matters (as set out in your statement below) you
believe ought to be subject of that procedure, and why you consider further submissions or a hearing are necessary:

Site inspection
In the event that the Local Review Body decides to inspect the review site, in your opinion:

Yes No
1. Can the site be viewed entirely from public land? IE ]
2  Isitpossible for the site to be accessed safely, and without barriers to entry? |Z| [:]

If there are reasons why you think the Local Review Body would be unable lo undertake an unaccompanied site
inspection, please explain here:

Page 2 of 4

Page 4



Notice of Review
Statement

You must state, in full, why you are seeking a review on your application. Your statement must set out all matters
you consider require to be taken into account in determining your review. Note: you may not have a further
opportunity to add to your statement of review at a later date. It is therefore essential that you submit with your
notice of review, all necessary information and evidence that you rely on and wish the Local Review Body to
consider as part of your review.

If the Local Review Body issues a notice requesting further information from any other person or body, you will have
a period of 14 days in which to comment on any additional matter which has been raised by that person or body.

State here the reasons for your notice of review and all matters you wish lo raise. If necessary, this can be
conlinued or provi
[...]
 emergency tanks
7. Details of treatment to be installed on the system
8. Details of any laboratory tests carried out to ensure the water is wholesome.

Re-consultation: The applicant has provided updated information and the water supply has been risk
assessed. Water will be provided to the development from the Edgerston Water Supply. The supply
is suitable for provision of water to the proposed development.

Contaminated Land Officer: With reference to my planning response dated 28 July 2015, the applicant
has now returned the Agricultural Buildings Questionnaire. Having regard to the information supplied
by the applicant there is no indication of any land contamination issues on this site. Accordingly | have
no objections or further comments to make on this application. No condition is required.

Archaeology Officer: There are no known archaeological implications. While there is some potential in
the wider area for prehistoric archaeology associated with a former burial cairn in particular, given the
retrospective nature of the application any impacts have already occurred. However, any further
development of this site may require archaeological mitigation.

Roads Planning Officer: As the road serving this site is a trunk road, the comments of Transport
Scotland should be sought.

Economic Development/ Business Gateway: This application provides a rough outline of a sheep
based livestock unit; given that the farm is circa 140 acres it should be sufficient to support a worker
based on the ‘standard man day’ system of evaluation. However there is a lack of information to
demonstrate that it is either the intention or there is scope to attain a unit of sufficient agricultural
activity to demonstrate an effective ‘standard man day’ level.

Unfortunately the Economic Development Section cannot make a sufficiently informed opinion
because of the lack of information with this application. If the applicant can provide more information in
the form of a detailed business pl
[...]
lvert
= 01835 826513
Our Ref : 15/00769/FUL
Date : 7th July 2015
NAME OF APPLICANT: Kerr Renwick
NATURE OF PROPOSAL.: Siting of caravan for permanent residence (retrospective)
SITE: Land South Of Camphouse Farmhouse Camptown Jedburgh Scottish
Borders

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1997

REQUEST FOR OBSERVATIONS OF: Jed Valley Community Council

Ho Corrp AT,

Signed: Reply Date: /S ©F 2o+

Plos e Svb COnmpmpes Tycce.

PLEASE RETURN TO PRS@SCOTBORDERS.GOV.UK OR REGULATORY
SERVICES, COUNCIL HEADQUARTERS, NEWTOWN ST BOSWELLS, MELROSE,
TD6 OSA

Council Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells, MELROSE, Scottish Borders, TD6 0SA
www.scotborders.gov.uk
Visit http:/!ep!anninq.scotborders.qov.uk/qnlggé' gdications/ to view Planning Applications online




REGULATORY SERVICES Scottish

Borders
COUNCII
To: Development Management Service Date: 31% July 2015
FAO Mr. E. Calvert, Council H. Q.
From: Roads Planning Service
Contact: A. Scott Ext: 6640 Ref: 15/00769/FUL

Subject: Siting of caravan
Land at Camphouse, Camptown, Jedburgh — 15/00769/FUL

As the road serving this site is a trunk road, the comments of Transport Scotland should
be sought.

AJS

Page 32



Transport Scotland

Trunk Road and Bus Operations (TRBO)
Network Operations - Development Management

N
a

Response On Development Affecting Trunk Roads and Special Roads ;&RAO'T-&%RE

The Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997

The Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure)
(Scotland) Regulations 2013 S.1.2013 No 155 (S.25)

Town and Country Planning (Notification of Applications) (Scotland) Direction 2009

To Scottish Borders Council Council Reference:- 15/00769/FUL
Environment and Infrastructure Newtown St Boswells

Melrose TD6 0SA

TS TRBO Reference:- SE/68/2015

Application made by Kerr Renwick, Donerentin Camphouse Jedburgh Scottish Borders , and received by Transport Scotland
on 07 July 2015 for planning permission for siting of caravan for permanent residence located at A68 Land South O
[...]
.

Please remember to e-mail the DCConsultees Mailbox when you have inserted your reply
into Idox.

Name of Applicant: Kerr Renwick

Agent: N/A

Nature of Proposal: Siting of caravan for permanent residence (retrospective)

Site: Land South Of Camphouse Farmhouse Camptown Jedburgh Scottish
Borders

OBSERVATIONS OF: Economic Development Section

CONSULTATION REPLY

This application provides a rough outline of a sheep based livestock unit; given that the farm is circa 140
acres it should be sufficient to support a worker based on the ‘standard man day’ system of evaluation.
However there is a lack of information to demonstrate that it is either the intention or there is scope to attain
a unit of sufficient agricultural activity to demonstrate an effective ‘standard man day’ level.

Unfortunately the Economic Development Section cannot make a sufficiently informed opinion because of
the lack of information with this application. If the applicant can provide more information in the form of a
detailed business plan containing information as to how he intends to develop the business to an
appropriate level within the SMD criteria, then the Economic Development Section can give this application
due consideration..

Council Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells, MELROSE, Scottish Borders, TD6 0SA
Custorner Services: 0300 100 1800 www.scotborders.gov.uk

Page 36



Scottish

Borders
COUNCII
Scottish Borders Council
Regulatory Services — Consultation reply
Planning Ref 15/00769/FUL
Uniform Ref 15/01241/PLANCO
Planning Consultation - Siting of caravan for permanent
Proposal residence (retrospective)
Land South Of Camphouse Farmhouse Jedburgh
Address Scottish Borders
Date 27th July 2015
Amenity and Pollution Officer Mary Rose Fitzgerald
Contaminated Land Officer Reviewed no comment

Amenity and Pollution

Assessment of Application

The applicant has indicated that the proposed development is on a private water supply. In order to
assess this application the following information is
[...]
on siting, design and interpretation.

POLICY D2 (A) BUILDING GROUPS

Housing of up to a total of 2 additional dwellings or a 30% increase of the building group,
whichever is the greater, associated with existing building groups may be approved provided
that:

1.  The Council is satisfied that the site is well related to an existing group of at least three
houses or building(s) currently in residential use or capable of conversion to residential
use. Where conversion is required to establish a cohesive group of at least three
houses, no additional housing will be approved until such conversion has been
implemented,

2.  Any consents for new build granted under this part of this policy should not exceed two
housing dwellings or a 30% increase in addition to the group during the Plan period.
No further development above this threshold will be permitted,

3. The cumulative impact of new development on the character of the building group, and
on the landscape and amenity of the surrounding area will be taken into account when
determining new applications. Additional development within a building group will be
refused if, in conjunction with other developments in the area, it will cause
unacceptable adverse impacts.

Page 46



The calculations on building group size are based on the existing number of housing units
within the group as at the start of the Local Plan period. This will include those units under
construction or nearing completion at that point.

POLICY D2 (B) DISPERSED BUILDING GROUPS

In the Southern Housing Market area there are few building groups comprising 3 houses or
more, and a more dispersed pattern is the norm. In this area a lower threshold may be
appropriate, particularly where this would result in tangible community, economic or
environmental benefits. In these cases the existence of a sense of place will be the primary
consideration.

Housing of up to 2 additional dwellings associated with dispersed building groups acting as
anchor points may b
[...]
threshold will be permitted.

In addition, where a proposal for new development is to be supported, the proposal should
be appropriate in scale, siting, design, access, and materials, and should be sympathetic to
the character of the group.

The calculations on building group size are based on the existing number of housing units
within the group as at the start of the Local Development Plan period. This will include those
units under construction or nearing completion at that point.

(B) Dispersed Buildings Groups

In the Southern Housing Market area there are few building groups comprising 3 houses or
more, and a more dispersed pattern is the norm. In this area a lower threshold may be

Page 53



appropriate, particularly where this would result in tangible community, economic or
environmental benefits. In these cases the existence of a sense of place will be the primary
consideration.

Housing of up to 2 additional dwellings associated with dispersed building groups that meet
the above criteria may be approved provided that:

a) the Council is satisfied that the site lies within a recognised dispersed community in
the Southern Borders housing market area,
b) any consents for new build granted under this part of this policy should not exceed

two housing dwellings in addition to the group during the Plan period. No further
development above this threshold will be permitted,

c) the design of housing will be subject to the same considerations as other types of
housing in the countryside proposals.

(C) Conversions of Buildings to a House
Development that is a change of use of a building to a house may be acceptable provided
that:

a) the Council is satisfied that the building has architectural or historic merit, is capable
of conversion and is physically suited for residential use,
b) the building stands substantially intact (normally at least to wallhead height) and the

existing structure requires no significant demolition. A structural survey will be required
w
[...]
delivered without any negative impacts to public
health, the environment or the quality of watercourses or groundwater.

In settlements served by the public foul sewer, permission for an individual private sewage
treatment system will normally be refused unless exceptional circumstances prevail and the
conditions in criteria d above can be satisfied,

Development will be refused if:

a)

b)

it will result in a proliferation of individual septic tanks or other private water treatment
infrastructure within settlements,

it will overload existing mains infrastructure or it is impractical for the developer to
provide for new infrastructure.

Sustainable Urban Drainage

Surface water management for new development, for both greenfield and brownfield sites,
must comply with current best practice on sustainable urban drainage systems to the
satisfaction of the council, Scottish Environment Protection Agency (where required),
Scottish Natural Heritage and other interested parties where required. Development will be
refused unless surface water treatment is dealt with in a sustainable manner that avoids
flooding, pollution, extensive canalisation and culverting of watercourses. A drainage
strategy should be submitted with planning applications to include treatment and flood
attenuation measures and details for the long term maintenance of any necessary features.

Page 57



Other Material Considerations

SBC Supplementary Planning Guidance — Placemaking and Design 2010

SBC Supplementary Planning Guidance — Development Contributions (updated and revised
2015)

SBC Supplementary Planning Guidance - New Housing in the Borders Countryside 2008
SBC Supplementary Planning Guidance on Privacy and Sunlight (Householder
Developments) 2006

SBC Supplementary Planning Guidance - Use of Timber in Sustainable Construction 2009
Circular 4/1998 — Use of Conditions in Planning Permissions

Page 58



	Agenda
	4a Decision Notice
	4b Notice of Review
	4c Officer's report of handling and pap

Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
LOCAL REVIEW BODY

MINUTE of Meeting of the LOCAL REVIEW 
BODY held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells, TD6 
0SA on Monday, 14 March, 2016 at 10.00 
am

Present:- Councillors R. Smith (Chairman), J. Brown (Vice-Chairman), J. Campbell, 
J. A. Fullarton, I. Gillespie, D. Moffat, S. Mountford and B White

Apologies:- Councillor M. Ballantyne

In Attendance:- Lead Officer Plans and Research, Solicitor (G. Nelson), Democratic Services 
Team Leader, Democratic Services Officer (F. Walling). 

MEMBER
Councillor Gillespie, although present at the start of the meeting, had to leave due to 
unforeseen circumstances and did not take part in consideration of the review.

1. REVIEW OF APPLICATION 15/00769/FUL 
There had been circulated copies of the request from Mr Kerr Renwick of Donerentin, 
Camphouse, Camptown, Jedburgh, to review the decision to refuse the planning 
application in respect of the siting of a caravan for permanent residence (retrospective) on 
land south of Camphouse Farmhouse, Camptown, Jedburgh.  Included in the supporting 
papers were the Decision Notice, Notice of Review, officer’s report of handling and papers 
referred to in the report, consultations and a list of relevant policies. The Local Review 
Body considered a piece of new evidence that had been submitted with the review.  After 
taking legal advice Members concluded that given the minor ancillary nature of the new 
evidence  it could be referred to in determining the case, despite the fact it could have 
been submitted at the time of the application.  After initial discussion Members concluded 
that the caravan was not located within a building group and that their consideration 
should focus on whether there was economic justification for a permanent residence at 
this site.  The Local Review Body noted that some information had been submitted by the 
applicant regarding a business venture which was part of the application proposal but 
considered that this information was insufficient.  It was also noted that there was no 
information about the ownership of the farm holding and the interests, if any, of other 
family members, particularly in respect of who was living in the existing farmhouse at 
Camphouse. 

VOTE
Councillor Fullarton, seconded by Councillor Mountford, moved that the decision to refuse 
the application be upheld.

Councillor Brown, seconded by Councillor White, moved as an amendment that the 
review be continued for further procedure and that further written information be 
requested from the applicant, to be provided within two months, in the form of:-

(a) a professionally prepared long term Business Plan, for the whole of the farm; and
(b) confirmation of the ownership of the farm holding and the interests that other 

family members had in this.



On a show of hands Members voted as follows:-

Motion - 3 votes
Amendment - 4 votes

The amendment was accordingly carried.

Discussion continued about the design of the caravan which was the subject of the 
planning application.  The improvements that had been carried out to the residence, as 
evidenced in the photographs provided, were noted.  However, concern was expressed 
that the caravan in its present form did not have a building warrant and that even if there 
was economic justification for an additional permanent residence on this farm holding that 
the caravan may constitute an inappropriate design and may not conform to the 
Placemaking and Design guidance. Members concluded that further discussion on this 
issue would be required in the event that, the applicant demonstrated through further 
written submissions that, there was an economic justification for an additional permanent 
residence on this farm holding.

DECISION
AGREED:-

(a) that the request for a review had been competently made in terms of Section 
43A of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997; 

(b) in accordance with Section 43B of the Town and Country Planning 
(Scotland) Act 1997 the review could be determined with reference to the 
new evidence referred to in the Notice of Review documentation;

(c)    that the review could not be considered without further procedure in the 
form of further written submissions; and

(d) to request the applicant to provide, within two months, the following 
additional information:-

(i) a professionally prepared long term Business Plan, for the whole of 
the farm; and

(ii) confirmation of the ownership of the farm holding and the interests 
that other family members had in this.

The meeting concluded at 11.20 am  


